

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION

JOSEPH MICHAEL PHILLIPS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COLLIN COUNTY COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE DISTRICT *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.: 4:22-cv-184-ALM

---

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF'S FACIAL CHALLENGES AND  
CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF

---

GREG HAROLD GREUBEL\*  
PA Bar No. 321130; NJ Bar No.  
171622015; CA Bar. No. 343028  
JOSHUA T. BLEISCH\*  
IN Bar No. 35859-53  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street; Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
greg.greubel@thefire.org  
josh.bleisch@thefire.org

\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

JT MORRIS  
TX Bar No. 24094444  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
jt.morris@thefire.org

ROBERT W. SCHMIDT  
TX Bar No. 17775429  
CREWS LAW FIRM, P.C.  
701 Brazos Street; Suite 900  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 346-7077, Ext. 103  
schmidt@crewsfirm.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff Joseph Michael Phillips*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....	3
Dr. Phillips Challenges the Code of Ethics Provision Forcing Employees to Bring Concerns About the College to the College. ....	3
Dr. Phillips Challenges the Employee Expression Policy Provision Which Forces Employees to Bring “Differences of Opinion” About the College to the College.....	4
Although Dr. Matkin’s Email Directive Is No Longer in Place, Defendants Cited It as a Basis for Terminating Dr. Phillips. ....	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Dr. Phillips Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His <i>NTEU</i> Claim Because the Challenged Policies Restrict Employee Speech Without Alleviating a Real Harm.....	8
A. Contrary to defendants’ contentions, <i>NTEU</i> controls. ....	8
B. The challenged policies broadly restrict employee speech without alleviating a real harm.....	11
1. The code of ethics does not directly alleviate any real harm .....	11
2. The employee expression policy does not directly alleviate a real harm. ....	13
II. Dr. Phillips Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Overbreadth Claim Because the Challenged Policies Restrict More Speech Than Necessary to Achieve Their Goals.....	16
A. The code of ethics prohibits a substantial amount of protected speech for no good reason. ....	17
B. The employee expression policy prohibits a substantial amount of protected speech for no good reason. ....	21

III.	Dr. Phillips Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Vagueness Claim Because the Challenged Policies Are Too Vague for a Reasonable Employee to Follow. ....	21
A.	No reasonable employee could understand the code of ethics. ....	22
B.	No reasonable employee can understand the employee expression policy.....	23
IV.	Declaratory Relief Is a Different Remedy That Dr. Phillips Is Entitled to Pursue. ....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s):</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....	17, 18
<i>Brady v. Tamburini</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D.R.I. 2021) .....	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Brown v. Perez</i> , 835 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Phenix City</i> , 2008 WL 401349 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 12, 2008) .....	10
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Elepreneurs Holdings, LLC v. Benson</i> , 2021 WL 5140769 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2021) .....	24, 25
<i>Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Harris v. Noxubee County</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D. Miss. 2018) .....	10
<i>Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Hiers v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N. Tex. Sys.</i> , 2022 WL 748502 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022) .....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	10

*Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters Loc. 3233 v. Frenchtown Charter Twp.*,  
 246 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....9

*Jones v. Matkin*,  
 2022 WL 3686532 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2022) .....12

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,  
 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....14

*Korf v. Ball State University*,  
 726 F.2d 1222 (7th Cir. 1984) .....18, 19

*Liverman v. City of Petersburg*,  
 844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016) .....12

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....14

*Moore v. City of Kilgore*,  
 877 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1989) .....7, 8, 9, 10

*Morrow v. Harwell*,  
 768 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985) .....25

*Murphy Expl. & Prod. Co. v. Oryx Energy Co.*,  
 101 F.3d 670 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....7

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....19

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
 990 F.2d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....9

*Paul Ins. Co. v. Trejo*,  
 39 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1994) .....24

*Phillips v. Collin Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
 2022 WL 4477698 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2022) .....8

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....8

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....24

*Robinson v. Hunt*,  
 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....24, 25

*Serafine v. Branaman*,  
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) .....19, 20

*Stuntz v. Ashland Elastomers, LLC*,  
2019 WL 1212450 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2019).....6

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....14

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....8

*Turner Bros. Crane & Rigging, LLC*,  
2014 WL 3543720 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 14, 2014).....24

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....*passim*

*Wells Real Est. Inv. Trust II, Inc. v. Chardon/Hato Rey P’ship, S.E.*  
615 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010) .....6

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....24

Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 501.003(b)(1).....19

Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 501.003(b)(2).....20

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1
